
Construction Contract ^^^ AGENDA ITEM NO.: 15
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/21/2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 2

SUBJECT: Authorize execution of a construction contract with JAY-REESE CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Austin, TX, for the Slaughter Lane Pump Station Expansion Project in the amount of $3,769,000 plus a
5376,900 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $4,145,900.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $4J 45,900 is available in the Fiscal
Year 2002-2003 Amended Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.

FISCAL NOTE: A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Public Works DIRECTOR'S
DEPARTMENT:for Austin Water Utility; AUTHORIZATION: Sondra Creighton

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Patricia Wadsack P.E., 974-7199; Charles H. Samson TIT,
P.E., 972-0264; Laura Bohl, 974-7064

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: N/A

PURCHASING: Lowest bid of three responsive bids received.

MBE / VVBE: 2.63 % MBE and 0.08 % WBE subcontractor participation.

This construction contract provides for an improvement in the level of water service for the Southwest C
pressure zone in Oak Hill. The existing Highway 290 pump station is to be removed as a part of the
Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) expansion of Hwy 290 from Joe Tanner to Scenic Brook.
The new pump station is to be located on the site of the existing Southwest B pump station at FM. 1826
and Slaughter Lane. The pumps are sized to handle anticipated future demand.

Improvements will include a 3,400 square foot pump station building expansion for the housing of four
200 horsepower motors and four 1,800 gallons per minute horizontal split case pumps. Associated yard
piping will include 820 feet of 30 inch ductile iron transmission main, 220 feet of 42 inch ductile iron
suction line and 160 feet of 4 inch wastewater line. Also included are associated electrical, structural,
instrumentation, utility and process mechanical systems.

Due to the potential for unknown conditions, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow
for the expeditious processing of any future change orders. The contract allows 270 calendar days for
completion of this project.

Bid documents were distributed to 5 general contractors. Bids were opened on September 16, 2004. Jay
-Reese Contractors, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive bid of 4 bids received:

Jay-Reese Contractors, Inc., Austin, TX $ 3,769,000.00
MW Builders of Texas, Inc., Temple, TX $ 3,969,000.00
Keystone Construction, Inc., Austin, TX $ 5,897,600.00
Mitchell Enterprises, Ltd., Sherman, TX Non-Responsive

RCA ScrialS: 6568 Date: 10/21/04 Original: Yes Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract ^&^ AGENDA ITEM NO.: 15
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 10/21/2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 2 of 2

The contractor's choice of work methodology provides for 14 areas of subcontracting opportunities listed
below. Project specific subgoals stated in the solicitation were 3.15 % African American (MB); 10.83 %
Hispanic (MH); 0.45 % Native American (MN); 1.46 % Asian American (MA), 5.46 % WBE. Total
participation estimated on base bid amount of $ 3,769,000.00

NON M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME $ 1,574,262.00 41.77 %

Jay-Reese Contractors, Inc., Austin, TX $ 1,574,262.00

MBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $ 99,246.00

Hispanic Subtotal $ 99,246.00
Lone Star Ready Mix, Austin, TX (Concrete Supply) $ 1 7,000.00
White Photographic Services, Dripping Springs, TX (Photos) $ 2850.00
ABC Erosion Control, Leander, TX (Silt Fence, Trees, Pond) $ 1 5,996. 00
M & M Trucking, Del Valle, TX (Hauling) $15,000.00
Aus-Tex Sand Blasting, Austin, TX (Painting & Waterproofing) $48,400.00

41.77%

2.63 %

2.63 %

0.45 %
0.08 %
0.42 %
0.40 %
1.28%

WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $3,000.00 0.08 %
Industrial Asphalt, Buda, TX (Asphalt Supply & Install) $ 3,000.00 0.08 %

NON M/WBE TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $ 2,092,492.00 55.52%

American Building Systems, Centennial, CO (Metal Building) $ 73,037.00 1.94 %
Construction Rent-A-Fence, Thrall, TX (Construction Fencing) S 10,000.00 0.27 %
Ferguson Waterworks, San Antonio, TX (Pipe Supply) " $ 524,379.00 13.91 %
Seguin Fabricators, Ltd., Seguin, TX (Metal Fabrication) $ 44,935.00 1.19 %
Environmental Improvements, Inc., Buda, TX (Valve Supply) $ 213,000.00 5.65 %
Smith Pump Company, Austin, TX (Pump Supply) $ 169,236.00 4.49 %
Crouch/KST, Manor, TX (Electrical & ICS) $ 1,018,000.00 27.01 %
CD Lone Star, Inc., Pflugerville, TX (Masonry) $ 39,905.00 1.06 %

The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was
approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources. Second and third low bidder
information is provided.

SECOND BIDDER - MW Builders, Temple, TX - $ 3,969,000.00
53.5 % Non M/WBE prime participation; 0.33 % MB; 20.9 % MH; 0.00 % MN; 0.00 % MA; 1.25%
WBE; 24.06 % Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.

THIRD BIDDER - Keystone Construction, Inc., Austin, TX - $ 5,897,600.00
70.53 % Non M/WBE prime participation; 4.24 % MB; 11.02 % MH; 0.51 % MN; 1.53 % MA; 6.78 %
WBE; 5.39 % Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.

RCA Scrialfr 6568 Date: 1U/21/04 Original: Yes ~~ Published:

Disposition: Adjusted version published:



i
SUBJECT TRACT WW//M

, iiitFLAOKJUNSt

ZONING cfouNOAfi" ! CASE #: SPC-04-0006C
CASEMQR; 1LHAUGHT i:ADOflESS:.741.VELAUQ.HTERLA, WEST

! SUBJECT AREA racraah 213B2

LIDATED

DATtiO^bia.

INTlSrTRC

CITY GR(D
REFERENCE

. NUMBER

i



CIP
FISCAL NOTE

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 10/21/2004
WHERE ON AGENDA: Resolution
DEPARTMENT: Austin Water Utility

DESCRIPTION:
Authorize execution of a construction contract with JAY-REESE CONTRACTORS, INC., Austin, TX
for the Slaughter Lane Pump Station Expansion Project in the amount of $3,769,000 plus a $376,900
contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $4,145,900.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Parent Project Name: 1998 Water Improvements Prop. 8
Project Authorization: 2002-03 Amended Capital Budget
Funding Source: 1998 Revenue Bonds
Number: 42002271024

Current Appropriation S 64, 1 79,000.00

Unencumbered Balance 26,313,244.49 *

Amount of This Action (4,145,900.00)

Remaining Balance $ 22.167,344.49

Current Available Balance $ 27,124, 1 28.99

Less Outstanding Commitments _ (810.884.50)

Estimated Unencumbered Balance $ 26,313.244.49 *

L^ /&^L/̂ -~Utility Finance: r^^^f / L / - ~ _ Date:
David Anders, Utilities Finance Manager

REF. # 4200 227 7722



Project: Slaughter Lane Pump Station Expansion PYV04200082
Solicitation No: PW04200082
Recommended I^>w Bidder: Jay Reese Construction
Low Bid Amount: $3,769,<MW.
Project Coals: AA = 3.15; Hisp= 10.83; NA = 0.45%; Asi = 1.46 % ; NA/Asi = 0.00; WBE = 5.46
Achieved Goals: AA = 0; Htsp = 2.63; NA = 0; Asl = 0,

Comm Description
1M16 CLTONO MIXTTRES. AIJ. TYPES

1JOU DOORS. FRAMES. £ JAMBS. STCFJ.

1SOU10 DOORS. METAL. FIREPROOF W/FRAME

ISBOT DOWNSPOUTS. ninTFJt
1 MM OVERHEAD DOORS: CVARAGE.ETC.

11092*1 WINDOWS. A1U MINI IM

IJO« WINDOWS. FRAMFJi. & SASHES. SliW.

BUILDINGS , LARGE PKFFABRTCATFf)

FORTAni.ETOII.litS

FENCING. CIFAIN LINK

FRNC1NC. lEMPOHAXr

HYDRAKTS. FIRE

GRATINGS. WALKWAY.FABS'HTJ,

57076 STU1. REINFORC1NO. DADS & RODS

370*4

4J009

7»TO

TT04I

7TWJ

7W3J

K»M

M
B

E
/W

B
E

A
w

ar
de

d

e '£ 1
5

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

?

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

 \

i
g
i

iff 
So

lic
ite

d 
1

i

if 
R

es
po

nd
ed

i
s
1

ff
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

1

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

|
i
?

# 
So

lic
ite

d
 \

5

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

 '\

s

«
*

# 
So

lic
ite

d 
\

*
s

*
i
I

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

i

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

1

13SIO

IJJ90

3301.1

JMlH

340U

COATINGS. MASONRY

READY-MIX CONCHEn:

FLASHING. EAVESTRJW

WSIH^TTON.ROOK.ALLKINPS

GRAWi SEEJJ

COWVIiYLNO SVSTtMS- ELEVATORS

10 10

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

00 1 1
0 0 0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 1
3 3
1 1



Comnv Description
9IM* DEMOLITION SERVICES

»li44 EXCAVATION SliKVICBS

31)19 onmntucnof. CURB A liurren
J133911 BACKFILL

»]>*) coNSiRUcnos. nmiNE
*1MI OJHST. SEWER A STORM DKA1N

91MO CONSTRUCTION. WATER SYSTEM

»L3M PAVINaRESntfAClNG STHFTT

»U3J ELECTRIC* I.

«14M llEATTNOfllVAO

§ !>1 i tl
s
5

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

3

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

 \

3

o

1

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

•i

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

I

'•J

|

# 
So

lic
ite

d

I
}
=*!

|

j

3

# 
So

lic
ite

d 
\

£

!I%
3

ti
o

*

# 
So

lic
ite

d 
\

*

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

 \

*

t:o

1

#
 S

ol
ic

ite
d

w

# 
R

es
po

nd
ed

1

91«3

91*41

9I««

«139

«»77

MASO.STIY

FA[fiTLSO

PUIMBKG

PHOTOORAHIV. CONSTRUCTION

ItAUllNCj SERVICES

SKRVFYENO

FOUNDATION, CONCKKfE

10
17
15
9
8
8
5
8
3
4
6
10
19
4
4
37
7
3
3
5

10
17
15
9
8
8
5
8
8
4
6
10
19
4
4
37
7
3
3
5

0 0 0 0 J 1
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 1
0 0 00

0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 I
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 0 0
0 I 1 0 1
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 t
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

I 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
1 0
1 0

I I 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0

Totals si«,w«JM tt.onAn.tQ 62 62 0 216 216 12 21 21 1 2 2 0 19 19 0 81 81


